Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  05-1032 RL



)




)

TIFFANY McCORD, d/b/a 
)

McCORD MOTORS,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of Revenue (“the Director”) has cause to discipline the used motor vehicle dealer license of Tiffany McCord d/b/a McCord Motors because she violated § 301.560.1, RSMo Supp. 2005,
 when she sold three cars in November 2004 without having an established place of business and because she violated § 301.564 when she refused to allow inspection of her records by a Department of Revenue employee.
Procedure


On June 24, 2005, the Director filed a complaint.  We attempted to serve McCord by certified mail several times.  On November 4, 2005, we personally served on McCord the complaint, our notice of complaint/notice of hearing, and our order of September 26, 2005, re-scheduling the hearing for January 10, 2006.  After that, we twice rescheduled our hearing on the 
Director’s motion.  On February 22, 2006, the Director filed an amended complaint.  McCord did not respond to either the original or the amended complaint.  We held the hearing on May 24, 2006.  James L. Spradlin, Senior Counsel, represented the Director.  Neither McCord nor anyone on her behalf appeared.  We issued a briefing schedule after the hearing.  The Director filed written argument on July 20, 2006.  McCord’s reply to the Director’s written argument was due August 21, 2006.
Findings of Fact


1.
Tiffany McCord (“McCord”) d/b/a McCord Motors sells used motor vehicles.  She holds a used motor vehicle dealer license (“the license”) for McCord Motors that is current and was active at all relevant times.

2.
McCord held the license for McCord Motors during 2004.

3.
On June 30, 2004,
 McCord and Sandra Daniel signed a retail installment agreement for Sandra Daniel to purchase a 1996 Pontiac Grand Am from McCord Motors.  The car was for Sandra Daniel’s 16-year-old daughter, Christin.  

4.
The cash price for the car was $5,045.  Christin Daniel gave McCord a check for $1,200 as a down payment.  Also on June 30, Sandra Daniel signed a promissory note for the balance of $3,845.  

5.
McCord did not give Sandra Daniel a title to the car on June 30.  McCord told Daniel that she had filed for a title after the car was repossessed and that it should come in a few days.  McCord gave Sandra Daniel a “temporary tag.”


6.
When the temporary tag was nearing expiration, Sandra Daniel called McCord to inquire about the title.  McCord said that she did not have it.  

7.
McCord gave Sandra Daniel another temporary tag.
8.
Between 45 and 60 days after June 30, McCord gave Sandra Daniel the title.
9.
For the calendar year 2004, McCord’s established place of business as McCord Motors was at 202 West 23rd, Independence, Missouri.
10.
On October 31, McCord’s landlord evicted McCord Motors from its location at 202 West 23rd, Independence, Missouri.  McCord did not establish another place of business during the month of November.
11.
McCord sold a 1998 Honda Accord on November 1, a 1987 Oldsmobile on November 2, and a 1995 Pontiac Grand Am on November 8.  
12.
McCord submitted a Dealer’s Monthly Sales Report (“sales report”) to the Department of Revenue for November 2004 showing the date of sale of the three cars.  The sales report listed McCord Motors’ address as 202 West 23rd, Independence, Missouri.  McCord Motors did not sell the three cars in November 2004 from that address.
13.
The Director employed Richell Rimmer as a criminal investigator.  When Sandra Daniel filed a complaint about McCord, Rimmer conducted an investigation in December 2004.  
14.
Rimmer discovered that McCord had been evicted from her place of business at 202 West 23rd, Independence, Missouri.  Rimmer looked for McCord at her boyfriend’s car lot, where she stored her cars, but could not find her.  Rimmer eventually was able to contact McCord by telephone.    
15.
Rimmer told McCord that she was investigating a complaint that Sandra Daniel made.  Rimmer said that she wanted to see the dealership’s records.  Rimmer wanted to see the sales file relating to the Sandra Daniel matter as well as other records that would enable Rimmer to do a general compliance review.
16.
McCord told Rimmer that she had given the records to a Ms. Block.  McCord did not tell Rimmer who or where Ms. Block was.  Rimmer later checked with the Department of Revenue and found no employee by that name.
17.
McCord told Rimmer that she would not speak to her and that Rimmer should submit any request for business records under Department of Revenue letterhead.  
18.
When Rimmer informed McCord that she had not filed her monthly sales reports, McCord said that she had filed them.  Rimmer stated that they were not on file.  McCord faxed to Rimmer the monthly sales reports for July through November 2004.
19.
McCord refused Rimmer’s request to schedule a meeting.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction over the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proof.
  The burden of proof in this case is a preponderance of the credible evidence – whether it is more probable than not that a specific event occurred.
  
I.  Fraud


The Director asserts that there is cause to discipline McCord under § 301.562.2(5), RSMo Supp. 2005, for: 

[o]btaining or attempting to obtain any money, commission, fee, barter, exchange, or other compensation by fraud[.]

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another person to act in reliance upon it.
  We may infer fraudulent intent from the facts and circumstances of the case.
   

We find insufficient circumstances in the record to demonstrate fraudulent intent on McCord’s part.  After 45 to 60 days, McCord finally gave the title to the buyer.  There are no facts to show that the cause of the delay was intentional on McCord’s part to obtain the buyer’s money without ever giving her a title. 

The Director also contends, in effect, that § 301.210 deems “fraudulent” as a matter of law any purported sale of a motor vehicle without the transfer of the title from the seller to the buyer at the time of sale.  Section 301.210 provides:


1.  In the event of a sale or transfer of ownership of a motor vehicle or trailer for which a certificate of ownership has been issued, the holder of such certificate shall endorse on the same an assignment thereof, with warranty of title in form printed thereon, and prescribed by the director of revenue, with a statement of all liens or encumbrances on such motor vehicle or trailer, and deliver the same to the buyer at the time of the delivery to him of such motor vehicle or trailer; . . .
*   *   *

4.  It shall be unlawful for any person to buy or sell in this state any motor vehicle or trailer registered under the laws of this state, unless, at the time of the delivery thereof, there shall pass between the parties such certificates of ownership with an assignment thereof, as provided in this section, and the sale of any motor vehicle or trailer registered under the laws of this state, without the assignment of such certificate of ownership, shall be fraudulent and void.
(Emphasis added.) 


For this statute to apply, the motor vehicle sold must have had a certificate of ownership issued before the sale and must have been registered in Missouri.  The Director failed to introduce any evidence to show that a certificate of ownership had been issued for the 1996 Pontiac Grand Am and that it was registered in Missouri when sold to Sandra Daniel.  The only evidence is that Sandra Daniel testified that McCord told her she was getting a repossession title.  
There is no indication what state was issuing the title.  The Director failed to prove that the sale to Sandra Daniel violated § 301.210.  

II.  Place of Business


The Director cites § 301.562.2(6), RSMo Supp. 2005, which allows discipline for:

[v]iolation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate any provisions of this chapter[.] 
The Director cites § 301.560.1, RSMo Supp. 2005, which provides:


1.  In addition to the application forms prescribed by the department, each applicant shall submit the following to the department:

(1)  Every application other than a renewal application for a motor vehicle franchise dealer shall include a certification that the applicant has a bona fide established place of business. . . .  A bona fide established place of business for any new motor vehicle franchise dealer or used motor vehicle dealer shall include a permanent enclosed building or structure, either owned in fee or leased and actually occupied as a place of business by the applicant for the selling, bartering, trading or exchanging of motor vehicles or trailers and wherein the public may contact the owner or operator at any reasonable time, and wherein shall be kept and maintained the books, records, files and other matters required and necessary to conduct the business.  The applicant’s place of business shall contain a working telephone . . . .  In order to qualify as a bona fide established place of business for all applicants licensed pursuant to this section there shall be an exterior sign displayed carrying the name of the business[.]
The Director introduced Exhibit 4, a “screen print of the dealer’s system record” to show that McCord Motors’ business address was 202 West 23rd, Independence, Missouri, in 2004.  McCord placed the same address on her November 2004 sales report claiming that this was her established business address that year.  
A fair reading of § 301.560.1(1), RSMo Supp. 2005, is that it sets forth the requirements for a used car dealer to do business under the dealer license that the Director issues.  Clearly, the dealer must have a “bona fide established place of business” that she must make known to the 
Director.  McCord was evicted from her established place of business at 202 West 23rd, Independence, Missouri, on October 31, 2004.  By the time of Rimmer’s investigation in December 2004, McCord had not established a new place of business for McCord Motors.  Therefore, any cars that McCord sold in November 2004 were sold from some place other than McCord Motors’ established place of business.  This violated § 301.560.1(1), RSMo Supp. 2005, which is cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6), RSMo Supp. 2005.
III.  Inspection of Records

The Director also contends that McCord violated § 301.564, which provides:


1.  Any person or his agent licensed or registered as a . . . motor vehicle dealer . . . pursuant to the provisions of sections 301.550 to 301.573, shall permit an employee of the department of revenue . . . to inspect, during normal business hours, any of the following documents which are in his possession or under his custody or control:

(1) Any title to any motor vehicle or vessel;

(2) Any application for title to any motor vehicle or vessel;

(3) Any affidavit provided pursuant to sections 301.550 to 301.573 or chapter 407, RSMo;

(4) Any assignment of title to any motor vehicle or vessel;

(5) Any disclosure statement or other document relating to mileage or odometer readings required by the laws of the United States or any other state;

(6) Any inventory and related documentation.
Rimmer demanded to see the sales file for the Sandra Daniel transaction and the other records of McCord Motors that would permit a general compliance review.  McCord refused, using the ruse that the records were with a “Ms. Block,” whose whereabouts McCord did not reveal.  The only records that McCord sent to Rimmer were the July to November 2004 sales reports.  Such conduct violates § 301.564.1, which is cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6), RSMo Supp. 2005.  
Summary


McCord is subject to discipline under § 301.562.2(6), RSMo Supp. 2005.

SO ORDERED on September 21, 2006.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  


Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�All dates refer to 2004, unless otherwise noted.


	�Section 301.140.4 and .5 provide that the dealer may issue temporary plates or permits, good for 30 days, to a buyer who has applied for registration but has no registration plates to put on the purchased vehicle.  


	�Section 301.562.2, RSMo Supp. 2005.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).


	�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.2 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  


	�Essex v. Getty Oil Co., 661 S.W.2d 544, 551 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).
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